STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Inn the Matter of; _
Docket HWCA 20114170
Cal-Chem Cleaning Co., Inc., doing
business as Cal-Chem Corporation,
2102 Merced Avenue, South El
Monte, Califomnia, 91733
CONSENT ORDER
ID No. CALO00311687 '
' Health and Safety Code
Respondent. _ ~ Section 25187

The State Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) and Cai-

Chem Cleaning Co., inc., doing business as Cal-Chem Corporation, ('F{espohdent)
enter into this Consent Order and agree as fqi{ows: |

| 1. Res.pon.dent generates, ﬁ'a‘hdie.s, t'rea;ts, and stores hazard.ous waste
at 2102 Merced Avenue, South EI Monte, California, 91733 (Siie).

2. The Depariment iﬁspecterd the Site on November 10, 2010, January
13, 2b11, February 27, 2011, and May 11, 2011.

3. The Department alleges the following violations:

3.1.  On or about January 13, 2013, February 27 2011, and May 11, 2011, |
Respondent violated -Caiifornié Health and Safety Code, section 25201(a) by
treating hazardous waste without a permit or authorization by the Department, to

wit: Respondent performed pH adjustment on hazardous waste at the two outsic&rw
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2,500 galion hazardous waste storage tanks by adding Sodium Hydroxide to raise
pH, and Citric Acid to lower pH. |
| 3.2.  On or about January 13, 1011, February 27, 2011, and May 11, 2011,

Respondent violated California Health and Safety Code, section 25201(a) by

' storing hazardous waste for more than 90 days without a permit_nr authorization by
the Departrment; to wit: Respondent stored three hazardous waste drums
containing ignitable wastes at the Site’s bermed hazardous waste area for six
moriths or more, and fourteen drums of hazardous waste at the Site's metal shed
at the back of the Site for longer than one year. |

3.3.  On orabout January 13, 2011 and February 27, 2011, Respondent
violated Galifornié Code of Regulations, title 22., section 66262.11, in that
Respondent failed to make waste determinations; to wit: Respondent failed to
‘make a hazardous waste determination on the fourteen unlabeled fifty-five gallon
drums in the Site’s fenced off metal drum storage shed. Additionally, Respondent -
mischaracterized the hazardous waste stcred in tank WN-2 as non-RCRA
hazardous waste, when in fact it contained RCRA hazardous waste levels of
chromium.

34 On or about January 13, 2011, February 27, 2011, and May 11, 2011,
Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 66285.193, in
that Respondent failed to provide secondary containment for the two outside 2,500-
gallon hazardous waste tanks, to prevent a release or potential release gﬁ(
hazardous waste to the environment.

i
1
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3.5. Onorabout JanUary 13, 2011, February 27, 2011, and May 11, 201_1‘, |

- Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, title 22, section §6265.191in

that Respaondent failed to conduct tank integrity as'sessments for two of its outside

2,500-gallon hazardous waste tanks to determirie if the tanks were leaking or unfit

for use.

4. The parties wish to avoid the expense of litigaﬁon and to ensure -
f:irdmpt compliance. B

5. Jurisdiction exists pu:;suan't to Health and éafety Code section 25187.

6 | Responderit waives any right to a hearing in this matter.

7. This Consent Order shall constitute ful_i. settlement of the violations
al[eged above, but does r_aot limit the Department from taking appropriate
enforce_ment aclion conceming other violations.

8. Respondent does not admit the violations alleged above, except as
fallows: Respondent admits the facts .alieged above for the purposes of any
subsequenf action brought pursuant to the Hazardoils Waste Control Law, Health
and Safety Code section 25100 et seq., within 5 years of the date the violations
occurred. |

SCHEDULE FOR COMPLIANCE

g. Respondent shall comply with the following:

9.1. Respondent has corrected the violations set forth above. |
Respondent shall operate hereafter in a manner that shall prevent recurrences of
the violations cited above.

89.2. Submittals: All submittals from Respondent pursuant to this Conse&f

Order shall be sent simultaneously to:
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- Mukul Agarwal :
Supervising Environmental Scientist
Enforcement and Emergency Response Division
Department of Toxic Substances Contro! '
8211 Oakdale Avenue ‘
Chatswarth, California 81311

And to: Christopher Cho
. Office of Legal Counsel
Department of Toxic Substances Contro!
1001 | Strest, 23rd floor
P. O. Box 806
Sacramento, California 95812-08006

9.3. Communications All approvals and decisions of the Department -

made regarding such submiﬁals and'notiﬁcations_'shaﬂ“‘ be communicated to
Respondent in writing 'by a Branch thef, Depariment of Toxic _SUbstanceé ‘Contrdl, :
or his/her designee. No informal advice, guidahce,’_suggesﬁons, or comments'_ by -
t_he Depa_rtm'ent régar’dlng reports, plans, speﬁcfﬂcaﬁzons, -sChéduIes, or any other
_.writings by Respondent shall be construe'd.to relieve Réépondén_t of its obligation to
obtain such formai approvals as may be required. |

9.4. Department Review and Approval: [fthe Department determines that'

any repqrt, plan, schedule, or other document submitteci for approval pursuani to
this Consent Order fails to comply with the Order or fails to protect public health or
safety or the environment, the Department may retumn the document to
Respondent with recommended changes and a date by which Respondent must
submit {o the Department a revised duéument incorporating the recommended
changes. |

8.5. Compliance with Applicable [aws: Respondent shall carry out this

Consent Order in compliance with all local, State, and federal requiremen@,,\
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including but not limited to requirements to obtain permits and to assure worker
safety. |
H
9.6. Endangerment dﬁring Implementation: - In the event that thek
Department determines that any circumstances or activity (whether or not pu'réued
in compliance with this Cohsent Order) are Creaﬁ'ng an imrninent or substantial
endangerment to the heaith or welfare of people on the site or in the surrounding
aréa or to the environment, the Department may order Respondent to stop further
implementation for such périod of time as needed to abate the endangerment. Any
~ deadline in this Cﬁnsent Ordér‘directly affected by a Stop Work Order under this |
section shall be extended for the term of such Stop Work brd_er. _ |

9.7, Liability: Na’_ching in this Consent Order shall éonstitute orbe.
cbnstr_ued as a satisfaction cf release from liability for any conditions or claims
arisinQ- as a result of past, current, or futufe operations of Respondent, exc'épt. as.
' providéd in this Consent Order. Notwithstanding cbmpliance with the terms of this
Consent Order, Reépohdent may be required to take further actions as are
neéessary to protect public health or welfare or the environment.

| 9.8 Site Access: Access to the Site shall be provided at all reasonable

times to employees, contractors, and consultants of the Department, and any
agency having jursdiction. Nothing in this Consent Order is intended to limit in any
way the right of entry or inspection that any agency may otherwise have by
operation of any law. The Department and its authorized representatives may

'e'nter and move freely about all propérty at the Site at all reasonable times fs%w
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_ purposes. mciudmg but not hmlted to: mspecting records, operating Iogs and.

| contracts relating to the Site; rewewmg the progress of Respondent in carrying out

“the terms of this Consent Order, and conducﬁng such tests as the Department may _ o
| deem necessary. Respondent shall permit such persons to i_ns.pect' and copy all

records, d'ecu‘rn'enis. end other writings, including all sampling and monitoring data,
-inany way peﬂeining to work undertaken pursuent fo thie Consent Order.

9. Sam’gli'ng,-Data, and Document Availabiiiﬂ: Respondent shall permit
 the Department and |ts authorized representat:ves fo mspect and copy all
samphng testlng, momtonng, and other data generated by Respondent or on
Respondent's behalf in any way pertaining to work undertaken pursuant to this
Consent Order. 'Respondent shall allow the Department and its anthorized
representatives to take duplicates of any samples collected by Resnendent
pursuant to this Consent Order. Respendent shall maintain a central deposztory of
the data, reports and other documents prepared pursuant to this Censent Order.
~ All such data, repurts, and othar documents shail be preserved by Respondent for
“a minimurm of six years after the conclusion of all activities under this Consent
Order. Ifthe Dep'artment requestsr that some or all of these documents be

preserved for a longer period of time, Respondent shall either comply with that
reguest, deliver the documents to the Department, or permit the Department to
copy the documents prior to destruction. Respondent shall notity the Department
in writing at least six months priar to destroying any documents prepared pursuant
to this Consent Order.

9.10. Government Liabilities: The State of California shall not be liable for

- injuries or damages to persons or property resuiting from acts or omissions !&/
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Respondent or related parties spéciﬁed in paragraph 12.3, in carrying out activities
pursuant fo this.Conseﬁt Order, nor shall. the State of California be held as a party
to any contract entered into by Résponde'nt ot its agents in carrying out activities
pursuant fo this ‘Consent Order. { |

9.11. Incorporation of Plans and Reports: All plans, schedules, and reporis

 that require Department approval and are submitted by Respondent puréuant o
this Consent Order are incorporated in ‘this_Con'se_nt Order upon approval by the

Department.

8.12. Extension Requests: [f Réspo_ndent is unable to perforrh any activity
or submit any document within the time reduired under this Consent Order, fhe' _
- Respondent may, pﬁof to expiration of t'he time, request an extension qf time in
writing. The extension request shai} iﬁcluc_ié _a_juétiﬁcation for.the delay.

9.13. Extension Approvals: If the Department determines that good cause

exists for an extension, it will grant the request and specify in writing a new

~ compliance schedule.

PAYMENTS
10 'The Department has determined that the penalty for the violations it
alleges is ninety three. thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($93,750). However,
Respondent has provided supporting evidence to the Department as permitted by
Califomia Code of Regulations, title 22, section 66272.68(d) (Ability to Pay), that
Respondent does not have the:ﬁnancial resources o pay any portion of the
penaity. Respondent represents, and alsc cerlifies by signing below, that it does

' not have the financial resources 1o pay the penalty determined by the Department
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in this matter. Accordingly, in reliance on Respondent's representations, and in
settlemeht of this matter, the Dé.partmenﬁ agrees that no penalty shall be owed for
the violations. | | |

: 10.1. Notwithstanding Paragraph 10 above, The ‘Dehamnent reserves the
right to institute new proceedings in this action or in a new action if after the
Effective Date the Department receives im"ormation previously unknown to the
Department, indi_cating'that the financial information provided by Respondent and
upon which the Dep.artment refied upon in entering info the .Consent Orderis false

or in any material respect inaccurate.

OTHER PROVISIONS

11.1. Additicnal Enforcement Agtions: By agréeing to this Consent Order,
the Department does not waive the right to take further enforcement actions,

‘except to the extent provided in this Consent Order.

11.2. Penalties for Noncompliance: Failure to comply with the terms of this
Consent Order may subject Respondent to civil penalties énd/or punitive damages-
for any costs incurred by the Department or other govemm'en{ agencies as a resulf
of stich failure, as provided by Health and Safety Cdde section 25188 and other
applicable provisions of law.

11.3. Parties Bound: This Consent Order shall apply to and be binding
upon Respondent and its officers, directors, agents, receivers, trustees,
employees, contractors, consultants, successors, and assignees, including but not

limited to individuals, parthers, and subsidiary and parent corporations, and upcgnp,
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the Departmeht énd‘ any successor agaﬁcy that fnay have resppnsibi'iify for- and
‘ jurisdlci‘[('}n aver ihe sub;ect matter of thls Consent Order - o
114. Effective Date: The effective date of tins Cnnsent Drder is the date it
s signed by the Dapartment | o |
1.5, ntegratlon_ Thns agreemant constltuteas the entire: agreement
between the parttes and may not be amended supptemantad or modlﬁad excapt

- as pravidad in thls agreement.

o ' * . Original signed
Dated: // /12 //f | e . .
| s /Jacqzlyn Maltdnd - /. |
Cal-Chem Cleanirng Corporation, domg busmaaa.
. @s CabChem Corparation -

Dated: Dee. o\ - Original signed
: ‘_Rot}ért Kou ‘
Branch Chief, Hazardqus Waste Management
Program/Enforcement and Emergency
' Response Division -
Deparfment of Toxic Substances Contmt
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